we have evaluated the sensitivity of the value of in force

business and the value of one year’s sales of CPIC Life

as at 31 December 2013 to changes in key assumptions.

In determining the sensitivity results, only the relevant

assumption has been changed, while all other assumptions

have been left unchanged.

Alternative sensitivity scenarios are shown for the following:

 ●  Risk Discount Rate Scenario 2 and Scenario 3:10.5% and
11.5%;

 ● Investment Return Scenario 2: Investment returns 25 basis
points higher;

 ● Investment Return Scenario 3 : Investment returns 25 basis
points lower;

 ● Mortality: Ultimate mortality rates 10% lower;

 ● Morbidity:10% lower;

 ● Lapse and surrender rates: 10% lower;

 ● Expenses: 10% lower;

 ● Participating Policyholder Dividends: 5 percentage points
higher;

 ● Short Term Business Claim Ratios: 10% lower;

 ● Solvency Margin: 150% of the statutory minimum solvency
margin.

The following table shows the sensitivity results of the value

of in force business and the value of one year’s sales after cost

of solvency margin held.

Unit: RMB Million

Value of In Force
Business After

Cost of Solvency
Margin Held

Value of One Year’s
Sales After Cost of

Solvency Margin
Held

Base 63,507 7,499

Risk Discount Rate “10.5%” 66,581 7,992

Risk Discount Rate “11.5%” 60,632 7,042

Investment Return “+25
basis points”

68,871 7,892

Investment Return “-25
basis points”

58,080 7,110

Mortality “-10%” 63,776 7,528

Morbidity “-10%” 64,034 7,607

Lapse and Surrender
Rates “-10%”

63,386 7,554

Expenses “-10%” 64,752 8,197

Participating “+5%
Distribution”

60,858 7,198

Short Term Claim Ratio
“-10 %”

63,572 7,634

150% Solvency Margin 57,150 6,909

Note : that figures may not be additive due to rounding.

Operating Results
Embedded Value

43Annual Report 2013  −  China Pacific Insurance (Group) Co., Ltd.

Pages 43-84

Corporate Governance

3

44 2013 年度報告 ( H 股 ) - 中國太平洋保險 ( 集團 ) 股份有限公司

Corporate Governance

45   Changes in the Share Capital and Shareholders’ Profile
49   Directors, Supervisors, Senior Management and Employees
59   Corporate Governance Report
71   Report of the Board of Directors
79   Internal Control
81   Corporate Social Responsibility
82   Significant Events

Corporate Governance
Changes in the Share Capital and Shareholders’ Profile

45Annual Report 2013  −  China Pacific Insurance (Group) Co., Ltd.

Changes in the Share Capital and
Shareholders’ Profile

I. Changes in the Share Capital

[…]

voluntary terminations, investment returns and administration expenses. If the liabilities are not adequate, the assumptions
are altered to reflect the current estimates.

The key assumptions to which the estimation of liabilities is particularly sensitive include discount rates, insurance incident
occurrence rates (mainly including mortality and morbidity), surrender rates, expense assumptions and policy dividend
assumptions.

Sensitivities

The analysis below is performed to show the reasonably possible movements in key assumptions with all other assumptions
held constant, showing the impact on gross long-term life insurance contract liabilities. The correlation of assumptions will
have a significant effect in determining the ultimate liabilities; however, for the purpose of demonstrating the impact due
to changes in assumptions, assumptions had to be changed on an individual basis. It should be noted that movements in
these assumptions are non-linear.

As at 31 December 2013

Change in assumptions
Impact on gross long-term life

insurance contract liabilities

Impact of assumption change as a
percentage of relevant gross long-term

life insurance contract liabilities

Discount rates +25 basis points (6,568) -1.49%

-25 basis points 7,102 1.61%

Mortality rates +10% 168 0.04%

-10% (121) -0.03%

Morbidity rates +10% 1,461 0.33%

-10% (1,486) -0.34%

Surrender rates +10% 84 0.02%

-10% (25) -0.01%

Expenses +10% 2,362 0.53%

-10% (2,362) -0.53%

Policy dividend +5% 6,074 1.37%

64 Audited Financial Statements
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2013 年度報告 ( H 股 ) - 中國太平洋保險 ( 集團 ) 股份有限公司

44.   INSURANCE CONTRACT LIABILITIES AND REINSURANCE ASSETS – ASSUMPTIONS AND
   SENSITIVITIES (continued)

(a)   Long-term life insurance contracts  (continued)

Sensitivities (continued)

As at 31 December 2012

Change in assumptions
Impact on gross long-term life

insurance contract liabilities

Impact of assumption change as a percentage
of relevant gross long-term life insurance

contract liabilities

Discount rates +25 basis points (6,231) -1.62%

-25 basis points 6,755 1.75%

Mortality rates +10% 56 0.01%

-10% 9 0.00%

Morbidity rates +10% 1,175 0.30%

-10% (1,193) -0.31%

Surrender rates +10% 397 0.10%

-10% (346) -0.09%

Expenses +10% 2,083 0.54%

-10% (2,083) -0.54%

Policy dividend +5% 4,854 1.26%

The sensitivity analysis also does not take into account the fact that the assets and liabilities are actively managed and may
vary at the time that any actual market movement occurs.

Other limitations in the above analysis include the use of hypothetical market movements to demonstrate potential risk and
the assumption that interest rates move in an identical fashion.

(b)   Property and casualty and short-term life insurance contracts

Key assumptions

The principal assumption underlying the estimates is the Group’s past claim development experience. This includes
assumptions in respect of average claim costs, claims handling costs, claims inflation factors and claim numbers for each

[…]

Subordinated debt 15,500 - - 15,500

Securities sold under agreements to repurchase 50,143 - - 50,143

Others 29,025 222 44 29,291

575,300 222 132 575,654

The Group has no significant concentration of currency risk.

69Audited Financial Statements
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Annual Report 2013  −  China Pacific Insurance (Group) Co., Ltd.

45.   RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(b)   Financial risk (continued)

Market risk (continued)

(i)   Currency risk (continued)

Sensitivities

The analysis below is performed to show the reasonably possible movements in foreign currency exchange rates with
all other assumptions held constant, showing the pre-tax impact on profit before tax of the Group (due to changes
in fair value of currency sensitive monetary assets and liabilities) and equity of the Group when the foreign exchange
rates of USD and HKD vary. The correlation of variables will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate
impact on currency risk, but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in variables, variables had to be changed on
an individual basis.

31 December 2013

Currency Changes in exchange rate Impact on profit before tax Impact on equity

USD and HKD + 5% 399 399

USD and HKD - 5% (399) (399)

31 December 2012

Currency Changes in exchange rate Impact on profit before tax Impact on equity

USD and HKD + 5% 501 501

USD and HKD - 5% (501) (501)

(ii)   Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates.

Floating rate instruments expose the Group to cash flow interest risk, whereas fixed interest rate instruments expose
the Group to fair value interest risk.

The Group’s interest risk policy requires it to manage interest rate risk by maintaining an appropriate match of fixed
and variable rate instruments. The policy also requires it to manage the maturity of interest-bearing financial assets
and interest-bearing financial liabilities. Interest on floating rate instruments is repriced when benchmark interest

[…]

As at the balance sheet dates, the Group’s fixed-rate financial instruments exposed to interest rate risk mainly include
financial assets at fair value through profit or loss and available-for-sale financial assets. The following tables show
the pre-tax impact on profit (fair value change on held-for-trading bonds) and equity (fair value change on held-for-
trading bonds combined with fair value change on available-for-sale bonds).

31 December 2013

Change in RMB interest rate Impact on profit before tax Impact on equity

+50 basis points (37) (930)

-50 basis points 38 960

31 December 2012

Change in RMB interest rate Impact on profit before tax Impact on equity

+50 basis points - (758)

-50 basis points - 783

The above impact on equity represents adjustments to profit before tax and changes in fair value of available-for-sale
financial assets.

Sensitivities on floating-rate financial instruments

The following tables show the pre-tax impact of change in interest rate on profit and equity due to change in interest
income or expense arising from floating-rate financial instruments as at the balance sheet dates.

31 December 2013

Change in RMB interest rate Impact on profit before tax Impact on equity

+50 basis points 100 100

-50 basis points (100) (100)

31 December 2012

Change in RMB interest rate Impact on profit before tax Impact on equity

+50 basis points 295 295

-50 basis points (295) (295)

The above impact on equity represents adjustments to profit before tax.

72 Audited Financial Statements
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2013 年度報告 ( H 股 ) - 中國太平洋保險 ( 集團 ) 股份有限公司

45.   RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(b)   Financial risk (continued)

Market risk (continued)

(iii)   Price risk

Equity price risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk), whether those changes are caused by factors
specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded